Departmental Concurrence

Dep't Recomm.:

Per Exec. Ofc.:

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

465



FROM: Economic Development Agency

SUBMITTAL DATE: June 30, 2010

SUBJECT: Blythe Riverside County Information Technology Communications Facility - Total Project

Budget

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Waive any minor irregularities in the bid and award the Construction Agreement to Orr-Builders of Palm Desert, California, in the amount of \$684,900, and authorize the Chairman to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County;
- 2. Authorize the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA to administer the Agreement in accordance with applicable Board policies;
- 3. Approve the total project budget of \$\$1,023,646; and
- 4. Delegate project management authority for this project to the Assistant County Executive Officer/EDA in accordance with applicable policies.

	BACKGROUN	Red Gommences on Pa	ge 2)	Robert Field		
	Christop	o her Hans Current F.Y. Total Cost	*.		nty Executive Officer/EDA	
	FINANCIAL			• •	In Current Year Budget:	Yes
	DATA	Current F.Y. Net Count	•	\$0	Budget Adjustment:	No
		Annual Net County Cos		\$ 0	For Fiscal Year:	2010/11
	SOURCE OF F	FUNDS: RCIT Departm	ental Budge	et	Positions To Be Deleted Per A-30	
				, , ,	Requires 4/5 Vote	
- Ollcy		MMENDATION: tive Office Signature	APPROVE By Wennife	int Ou	yat	
S			,	V		
₌│						
ה מ						
5						
י						
_						
		,				

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 3.24, 3/16/10; 3.33, 10/27/09; 3.32, 12/18/07

District: 4

Agenda Number:

3.44

Economic Development Agency
Blythe Riverside County Information Technology Communications Facility - Total Project
Budget
June 30, 2010
Page 2

BACKGROUND:

On March 16, 2010 the Board of Supervisors approved the Plans and Specifications for the Blythe Riverside County Information Technology Communications Facility and authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise for bids. On April 19, 2010, six contractors attended a mandatory job walk. On May 20, 2010, the bids were opened and Orr Builders was determined to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

On May 25, 2010, the County of Riverside received a bid protest from Davis/Reed Construction, Inc., (Davis/Reed) the second lowest bidder. Davis/Reed raised four grounds for protest regarding Orr Builder's low bid:

- 1. Davis/Reed contended that Orr Builders did not list all subcontractors for various trades. It has been determined that Orr Builder's bid package is in compliance with Public Contract Section 4100; which requires that only trades performing work over ½ of 1% of the total project work be listed. The trades that were not assigned subcontractors in Orr Builder's bid documents will either be completed by the General Contractor or do not represent ½ of 1% of the total work.
- 2. Davis/Reed contended that Orr Builders did not provide the "complete address" of each of the listed subcontractors. Code does not specify that an "address" be listed. The requirement instead states that a "location of business" be provided for each listed subcontractor. The Attorney General, in 86 OAG 90, and the Courts in D.H Williams Construction Inc. V. Clovis Unified High School (2007) 146 Cal. App. 4th 757, addressed this issue. In summary, the opinions in these cases state that if the subcontractors listed may be identified given the provided information in the bid documents, the issue of bid shopping does not exist and the bid may be considered responsive. Each of the subcontractors may be identified, confirmed, and located given the information listed by Orr Builders in the bid documents.
- 3. Davis/Reed contended that Orr Builders did not include a percentage/amount of work for each of the listed subcontractors. This is specifically not required as set forth in the case of *Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. V. City Council of the City of Davis* (1996) 41 Cal. App. 4th 1432, which held that the statement of the "portion" requires a statement of the "type of work" only.
- 4. Lastly, Davis/Reed contended that Orr Builder's bid package did not include the Contractor's Certificate Regarding Workers' Compensation. It has been determined that this document is not required to be submitted with the bid documents.

PROJECT BUDGET: (Commences on Page 3)

Economic Development Agency
Blythe Riverside County Information Technology Communications Facility - Total Project
Budget
June 30, 2010
Page 3

PROJECT BUDGET:

The approximate allocation of the project budget is as follows:

Design	\$	50,966
Specialty Inspections and Testing	\$	6,671
Construction	\$	684,900
Information Technology Infrastructure	\$	75,080
Project Management	\$	121,508
Project Contingency	<u>\$</u>	84,521
TOTAL	\$1	,023,646

The Blythe Riverside County Information Technology Communications Facility has been designed to take advantage of the most cost-effective, energy saving design elements and technologies available. Costs required to implement these efficiencies will be offset by rebate programs and utility bill savings.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Sufficient funds for this Project are budgeted for FY 2010/11. All associated costs pertaining to this Agreement will be fully funded by RCIT Departmental Budget.

AGREEMENT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this 24th day of May , 2010, by and between orr Builders , hereinafter called the "Contractor", and the County of Riverside hereinafter called the "Owner".
WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed as follows:
<u>CONTRACT</u> : The Complete Contract includes all of the Contract Documents, to wit: The Notice Inviting Bids, the Instructions to Bidders, the Contractor's Proposal, Wage Schedule, Payment and Performance Bonds, the Plans and Specifications plus any Addenda thereto, the General Conditions, the Supplementary General Conditions, if applicable and this Agreement. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate and be complimentary so that any work called for in one and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
STATEMENT OF WORK: The Contractor hereby agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, services, apparatus, facilities, transportation, labor and materials for the Blythe RCIT Communication Facility, Project Number: FM08740003924. In strict accordance with the Plans and Specifications dated January 2010 prepared by Holt Architects & County of Riverside hereinafter called the "Architect", including Addenda thereto as listed in the Contractor's Proposal, all of which are made a part hereof.
<u>TIME FOR COMPLETION</u> : The work shall be commenced on a date to be specified in a written order of the Architect and shall be completed within Two Hundred & Ten (210) calendar days from and after said date. It is expressly agreed that except for extensions of time duly granted in the manner and for the reasons specified in the General Conditions, time shall be of the essence.
COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO CONTRACTOR: The Owner agrees to pay and the Contractor agrees to accept in full consideration for the performance of the Contract, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the General Conditions, the sum of
*Six Hundred Eighty-Four Thousand Nine Hundred Pursuant to Labor Code, Section 1861, the Contractor gives the following certification: I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for Worker's Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto on the day and year first above written have executed this agreement in four (4) counterparts. Type of Contractor's organization: <u>General Contractor</u> If other than individual or corporation, list names of all members who have authority to bind firm.
Firm Name: Orr Builders
Address: 39-301 Badger Street, Ste. 300, Palm Desert, CA 92211
Contractor's License No.: 693077 B
IF OTHER THAN CORPORATION EXECUTE HERE
Signature: Title: Affix Soal
Allix Geal
Name of Dunaldout of Constitution
Name of Country of Country
Communities to a second
Corporation is organized under the laws of State of California Signature:
Title: President
Owner: COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
Signature:
Title: Chairman - Board of Supervisors \
FORM AN PROVED COUNTY COUNSEL
BLYTHE RCIT COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY COUNTY OF BIVERSIDE (SECTION AGREEMENT
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT NEAL R. KIPNIS DATE 1 of 2

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under aws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:	
JOHN G. MALONEY, HELEN MALONEY, MARK D. IATAROLA,	
MATTHEW C. GAYNOR and DEBORAH D. DAVIS	
JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY	
ts true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by aw, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the	y
mount of: TWENTY-FIVE MILLION (\$25,000,000.00) DOLLARS	
This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on the 24 th of March, 2000:	
"RESOLVED, that any two of the Presidents, any Managing Director, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President President, any Assistant Vice President President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Vice President, and Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, and Vice Pres	dent, ned
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to an certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."	ny
By David M. Layman, Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 13th day of May, 2010.	
North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company	
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:	
On this 13th day of, 2010, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, President and CEO of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and David M. Layman , Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.	2
OFFICIAL SEAL? DONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2011 Donna D. Sklens, Notary Public	
I, <u>James A. Carpenter</u> , the duly elected <u>Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company, which is still in full force and effect.	rth
IN WITNESS WHEDEOE I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this 26th day of MAY 20 10	

James A. Eugentes

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of ____Riverside On 7-1-2010 before me, Anna Marie Scott, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Brian W. Orr personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ANNA MARIE SCOTT Commission # 1843331 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Notary Public - California **Riverside County** of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2013 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signaturé. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Payment Bond - Blythe RCIT Communications Facility Project No: FM08730003924 Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: ___ Signer's Name:_ ☐ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER OF SIGNER Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: Other: ___ Signer Is Representing: ___ Signer Is Representing: ___

NAS SURETY GROUP

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under
laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire, and Washington International
Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of
Schaumburg, Illinois, each does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

	hereby make, constitute and appoi	int:	and any and so provide a control of the control of			
		ELEN MALONEY, MARK D. IA				
MATTHEW C. GAYNOR and DEBORAH D. DAVIS						
 	JOIN	ITLY OR SEVERALLY				
obligatory in the nature of a bond law, regulation, contract or other	d on behalf of each of said Compa	nies, as surety, on contracts of sure	s its act and deed, bonds or other writings etyship as are or may be required or permitted by executed under this authority shall exceed the			
amount of:	TWENTY-FIVE	MILLION (\$25,000,000.00) DOL	LARS			
This Power of Attorney is g Directors of both North America on the 24 th of March, 2000:	ranted and is signed by facsimile in Specialty Insurance Company a	under and by the authority of the found washington International Insur	ollowing Resolutions adopted by the Boards of ance Company at meetings duly called and held			
the Secretary or any Assistant Se in the given Power of Attorney to	ecretary be, and each or any of the o execute on behalf of the Compar	m hereby is authorized to execute a	nt, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named tracts of surety, and that each or any of them e seal of the Company; and it is			
certificate relating thereto by fac-	simile, and any such Power of Att	torney or certificate bearing such fa	e affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any acsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be recontract of surety to which it is attached."			
SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL	& Senior Vice Presiden By David M. Layman, Senior Vice Pre-	peutive Officer of Washington International Insurant of North American Specialty Insurance Compa- sident of Washington International Insurance Corth American Specialty Insurance Company	OLE CO.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, official seals to be hereunto affix	North American Specialty Insurated, and these presents to be signe	nce Company and Washington Inte	ernational Insurance Company have caused their 13th day of, 2010 .			
		n Specialty Insurance Company ternational Insurance Company				
State of Illinois County of Cook ss:						
On this 13th day of May	, 20 <u>10</u> , before me, a Notary	Public personally appearedStev	ven P. Anderson , President and CEO of			
Senior Vice President of Washin personally known to me, who be	ngton International Insurance Com	pany and Vice President of North dged that they signed the above Po	ty Insurance Company and David M. Layman, American Specialty Insurance Company, wer of Attorney as officers of and			
		"OFFICIAL SEAL" DONNA D. SKLENS Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 10/06/2011	Donna D. Sklens, Notary Public			
I, <u>James A. Carpenter</u> , the du International Insurance Company American Specialty Insurance C	y, do hereby certify that the above	of North American Speand foregoing is a true and correctional Insurance Company, which is	ecialty Insurance Company and Washington t copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North s still in full force and effect.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF I has	ve set my hand and affixed the sea	ils of the Companies this 26th day	of MAY . 20 10 .			

James A. Eugentes

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT ਫ਼ੑਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ਖ਼ਫ਼ State of California County of Riverside On 7-1-2010 before me, Anna Marie Scott, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Brian W. Orr personally appeared _____ Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ANNA MARIE SCOTT Commission # 1843331 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws Notary Public - California **Riverside County** of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2013 true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signaturé Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Performance Bond - Blythe RCIT Communications Facility Project No: FN08730003924 Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: _____ Signer's Name:___ ☐ Individual □ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER ☐ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: ____ Signer Is Representing: ___ Signer Is Representing: ___

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

	DUCER		ATE OF LIABILITY (760) 320-1115	THIS CERT	IFICATE IS ISSI	UED AS A MATTE	ER OF	5/27/2010 INFORMATION
Garcia Insurance, Inc.			THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR					
2099 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way					FORDED BY THE			
		Springs CA 92	262	INSURERS AF	FORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC	#
	RED				erstate Fi		2282	
		ıilders, Inc. Badger Street, Ste 3	200	INSURER B. American Economy Ins. Co.			1969	
39.	301	badger street, ste 3	300		INSURER C: National Union Fire INSURER D: Delos Insurance Company			45
Pa:	lm [Desert CA 92	211	INSURER D: DEI				08
	ERAC	GES		<u> </u>				
THE	QUIRE E INSI	MENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A	W HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSI NY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUME ICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUE IN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS	NT WITH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS (CERTIFICATE MAY BE	FISSUE	D OR MAY PERTAIN !
NSR LTR	ADD'L INSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)		LIMITS	
		GENERAL LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
		X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurren	ce) \$	50,000
A		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	SGL-1002069	10/15/2009	10/15/2010	MED EXP (Arty one person	on) \$	excluded
						PERSONAL & ADV INJU	IRY \$	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREGATE		2 222 222
		X POLICY PRO- LOC		,		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP	AGG \$	2,000,000
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO				COMBINED SINGLE LIM	AIT S	1,000,000
В	2	ALL OWNED AUTOS X SCHEDULED AUTOS	02CE16122940	6/6/2010	6/6/2011	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIE	DENT \$;
		ANY AUTO					A ACC \$	<u> </u>
						AUTO ONLY:	AGG \$	
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	4,000,000
		X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE		4,000,000
С		DEDUCTIBLE	BE066694249	10/15/2009	10/15/2010		S	
		RETENTION \$,,			-	
D		KERS COMPENSATION AND				X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS	OTH- ER	
	ANY I	LOYERS' LIABILITY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	03DKRM12003959		7/1/2011	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	3	1,000,000
	[CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? , describe under		7/1/2010		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP	LOYEE	1,000,000
		CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY	LIMIT 3	1,000,000
	OTHE	· ·						
DES	CRIPTIO	ON OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE	S/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMEN	IT/SPECIAL PROVISIO	NS			
Cou app	nty lies	of Riverside and City of to Automobile. Waiver o	T Communications Facility Blythe are named as addit f Subrogation applies to (ional insured	per attached	CG20100704. A	dditi	onal insured
*EX	cept	10 days for non-payment	of premium.					
CE	RTIFIC	CATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON			
				T		ESCRIBED POLICIES B	E CANC	ELLED BEFORE THE
County of Riverside				l l		E ISSUING INSURER		
	Dan Winkleman, project manager				*30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT			
		133 Mission Inn Aven Liverside, CA 92507	ue	FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE				
					INSURER, ITS AGENTS OF REPRESENTATIVES.			
			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					

State of California	
County of Reversede	}
On \mathcal{M}_{AU} 27 20 Whefore me \mathcal{D}_{AU}	and M Smith
On May 27, 2010 before me, Res	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Joseph a.	Name(s) of Signer(s)
REGINA M. SMITH Commission # 1775011 Notary Public - California Riverside County	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(x) whose name(x) is as subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he she/th/x executed the same in his/he/th/x authorized capacity(is), and that by/his/he/th/x signature(x) on the instrument the person(x), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(x) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	De M. S. 71
	Signature Regence M Smith Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it not and could prevent fraudulent removal and real	ONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Description of Attached Document	•
Title or Type of Document: Cortificate of	Labelety Insurance
Document Date: 5/27/10	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: MA	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Individual
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Signer Top of thumb here	☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ OF SIGNER ☐ Trustee ☐ Top of thumb here
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(9) Or Organization(s): "Any person or organization for whom you are performing operations when you and such person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that auch person or organization be added as an additional Insured on your policy."	Location(s) Of Covered Operations project #658-10 Blythe RCIT Communications Facili 249 North Springs Street Blythe, CA 92225
normallon required to complete this Schedule, if not shown	

- A Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - 2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalt:

In the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment turnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the govered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

POLICY NUMBER: SGL-1002069

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV - COMMER-CIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE FOLLOWING:

Business Auto Coverage:

It is agreed that the person or organization named below is an insured but only as provided by item 1.c WHO IS AN INSURED under Section II-LIABILITY COVERAGE on BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM CA 0001(01-87).

NAME OF PERSON OR ORGANIZATION: (Additional Insured)

County of Riverside 3133 Mission Inn Avenue Riverside, CA 92507

UND0491 (03-91)

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

POLICY NUMBER: 02CE16122940

ANYTHING IN THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, IT IS AGREED THAT THE INSURANCE COMPANY WAIVES ANY RIGHT OF SUBROGATION AGAINST:

County of Riverside 3133 Mission Inn Avenue Riverside, CA 92507

WHICH MIGHT ARISE BY REASON OF ANY PAYMENT UNDER THIS POLICY IN CONNECTION WITH WORK PERFORMED BY: Orr Builders. Inc.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT THE INSURED SHALL MAINTAIN PAYROLL RECORDS ACCURATELY SEGREGATING THE RENUMERATION OF EMPLOYEES WHILE ENGAGE IN WORK FOR THE ABOVE EMPLOYER.

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE, OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

GARCIA INSURANCE, INC.

DATE: 05/27/2010

State of California . County of Reversals On May 27, 2015 before me, Joseph R. personally appeared Asseph R.	Regina M Smith Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Starcia Name(s) of Signer(s)
REGINA M. SMITH Commission 1775011 Notary Public - California Riverside County My Comm. Expres Oct 22, 2011	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ips), and that by his/he/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature Kagena, M Smith Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by law, it	TONAL ————————————————————————————————————
Description of Attached Document	eattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document: Warran of	Subara + i - Mila
Document Date: 3/27///	
	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: MA	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Catl Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

POLICY NUMBER: 03DKRM12003959

ANYTHING IN THIS POLICY TO THE CONTRARY NOTWITHSTANDING, IT IS AGREED THAT THE INSURANCE COMPANY WAIVES ANY RIGHT OF SUBROGATION AGAINST:

County of Riverside 3133 Mission Inn Avenue Riverside, CA 92507

WHICH MIGHT ARISE BY REASON OF ANY PAYMENT UNDER THIS POLICY IN CONNECTION WITH WORK PERFORMED BY: Orr Builders, Inc.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED THAT THE INSURED SHALL MAINTAIN PAYROLL RECORDS ACCURATELY SEGREGATING THE RENUMERATION OF EMPLOYEES WHILE ENGAGE IN WORK FOR THE ABOVE EMPLOYER.

NOTHING IN THIS ENDORSEMENT CONTAINED SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE, OR EXTEND ANY OF THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS, OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS POLICY OTHER THAN AS STATED. NOTHING ELSEWHERE IN THIS POLICY SHALL BE HELD TO VARY, ALTER, WAIVE OR LIMIT THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AGREEMENTS OR LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

GARCIA INSURANCE, INC.

DATE: 05/27/2010

State of California .	State of California .						
County of Reversily	}						
	$\frac{1}{2}$						
On May 27, 2016 before me, K personally appeared Loseph A	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer						
personally appeared Asseph	Sarcia						
	Name(s) of Signer(s)						
REGINA M. SMITH Commission # 1775011 Notary Public - California Riverside County	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) (s) are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.						
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.						
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.						
	Pagin M South						
	,						
	may prove valuable to persons relying on the document attachment of this form to another document.						
Description of Attached Document							
Title or Type of Document: Warres of	Subrogationi - Workers Comp						
Document Date: 5/27/10	Subrogation - Workers Comp Number of Pages:						
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	-						
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)							
Signer's Name: Signer's Name: Individual							
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact						
☐ Trustee Top of thumb here	☐ Trustee Top of thumb here						
☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:						
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:						

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toil-Free 1-800-876-6827

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Labor Code Section 3700

Every employer, except the State and all political subdivisions or institutions thereof, shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations, a Certificate of Consent to Self-Insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of this Contract.

Principal Brian W. Orr

Principal

President/CEO

Title

(In accordance with Article 5 [commencing at Section 1860], Chapter, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above Certificate must be signed and filed with the Owner prior to performing any work under this Contract.)



EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

				6/30/2010
THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE IS ISSUED AS A MAT				
ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAMED BELOW. THIS EVIDENCE OF PROPERT AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.	IY INSURANCE DUES I	NOT AWEND, EXT	END OR ALIER	THE COVERAGE
AGENCY PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (760) 320-1111	COMPANY	to the second second	en e	
Garcia Insurance, Inc.	Hartford Insur	2220		
2099 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way	3530 Wilshire			
2099 E. Tanquitz Canyon way	1 '	Boulevard		and the second
	Suite 1500			
Palm Springs CA 92262	Los Angeles	CA 900)10	
FAX (A/C, No): (760) 320-111 E-MAIL ADDRESS:	4			
CODE: SUB CODE:	d Nag			
AGENCY CUSTOMER ID #: 00001804				
INSURED	LOAN NUMBER		POLICY NUMBER	
Orr Builders, Inc.			72MSKT6571	
39301 Badger Street, Ste 300	EFFECTIVE DATE	EXPIRATION DATE	CONTIN	UED UNTIL
	5/27/2010	10/27/2010		ATED IF CHECKED
Palm Desert CA 92211	THIS REPLACES PRIOR EVID	ENCE DATED:		
PROPERTY INFORMATION				
LOCATION/DESCRIPTION				
249 N. Spring Street				No.
Blythe, CA 92225				
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED T NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OR A	O THE INSURED NAME	ED ABOVE FOR T	HE POLICY PER	RIOD INDICATED.
EVIDENCE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA	IN THE INSURANCE AF	FORDED BY THE	POLICIES DESC	RIBED HEREIN IS
SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	POLICIES. LIMITS SHOV	WN MAY HAVE BE	EN REDUCED BY	Y PAID CLAIMS.
COVERAGE INFORMATION			,	
COVERAGE/PERILS/FORMS		AMOU	T OF INSURANCE	DEDUCTIBLE
Builder's Risk - all risk including theft, Eart	houake and Floo		684,900	5,000
and another in the second seco		_	33.7,333	-,
e i				
$\frac{1}{2}$				
REMARKS (Including Special Conditions)				
	erside and City	of Blythe a	re named a	s
additional insured.	315103 31-7			
*Except 10 days for non-payment of premium.				
"Except to days for non-payment of premium.				
CANCELLATION				
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE	THE EXPIRATION DATE	THEREOF, THE ISS	UING INSURER W	ILL ENDEAVOR TO
MAIL _*30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE ADDITIONAL INTEREST NAME	D BELOW, BUT FAILURE	TO MAIL SUCH NO	TICE SHALL IMPO	SE NO OBLIGATION
OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATI				
ADDITIONAL INTEREST		,		
	MORTOACEE	X ADDITIONAL INSUR	DED.	
County of Riverside		ADDITIONAL INSUR		
Dan Winkleman, project manager	LOSS PAYEE			·
3133 Mission Inn Avenue	LOAN#			
Riverside, CA 92507				
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATI	νĒ		
·	Ma			
	V ()		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ACORD 27 (2006/07)	© AC	CORD CORPORAT	ION 1993-2006.	All rights reserved.

INS027 (200607)a

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

State of California	
County of Riverside	 J
On June 30, 2010 before me	e, J. Karol Egan, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Anna Sierra
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor
	evidence to be the person(*) whose name(*) is/**
	subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that **********************************
	hiss/her/hissis: authorized capacity(hiss), and that b
	kist/her/skeitx signature(ss) on the instrument th
	person(sa), or the entity upon behalf of which the
	person(x) acted, executed the instrument.
J. KAROL FGAM	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under th
Commission # 1891	laws of the State of California that the foregoin
Motary Public - Califo	paragraph to trac and contoct.
Riverside County My Comm. Expires Jun 2	2014
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	(Sand Para)
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above	Signature: Signature of Noted Public
	- OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not re and could prevent fraudulen	equired by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document nt removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Documer	
Title or Type of Document: Evidenc	e Of Property Insurance - Orr Builders
Document Date: June 30, 2	None Number of Pages: 1 Plus Loose Certificate
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	None Loose Certificate
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Individual RIGI	HT THUMBPRINT Individual RIGHT THUMBPRIN
	OF SIGNER p of thumb here □ Partner □ Limited □ General □ Top of thumb here
☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee	□ Trustee
□ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Guardian or Conservator
□ Other:	□ Other:
] : **	
	Signer Is Representing:
Signer Is Representing:	
Signer Is Representing:	